
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

February 6, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of a Change Order to a Public Improvement Contract with Pacific Sun 
Construction LLC for Phase 2 improvements to the Haven House transitional housing 

facility. Change Order Value is $195,880.55 and no additional time. Total contract 
value increased to $763,456.75 for 10 months. Funding is through Metro Supportive 

Housing Services Measure funds. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Board approval of FY2023 CDBG Action Plan and Proposed Projects, 
May 4, 2023, Agenda Item 20230504 V.C.1 
Board approval of Phase 1, September 28, 2023, 20230928 II.D.4 
Original Phase II agreement was approved by the Board on 
September 5, 2024, Agenda Item 20240905 II.D.9 
Item presented at Issues, December 3, 2024 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This item ensures safe, healthy, and secure communities by improving 
the quality of transitional housing units in Clackamas County. 

Counsel Review Yes, Andrew Naylor Procurement Review N/A 
Contact Person Mark Sirois Contact Phone 503-351-7240

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Housing & Community Development Division (HCDD) of the 
Health, Housing and Human Services Department requests the approval of Change Order #1 to 
the Public Improvement Agreement with Pacific Sun Construction.  LLC, for building 
improvements to Haven House, a county-owned, 10-unit transitional housing facility operated by 
a local non-profit that serves houseless residents exiting incarceration with Clackamas County 
Community Corrections adding $195,880.55 for a new contract value of $763,456.75.  The 
change order does extend some of the project management deadlines; however, the overall 
contract term remains unchanged. 

Phase 2 was needed to make additional improvements to Haven House to improve this 
transitional housing facility's health and 
safety and meet Oregon Health Authority 
(OHA) compliance.  The additional 
improvements for Phase 2 include 
updating the plumbing, ADA-accessible 
bathrooms, and upgrades to the heating 
and cooling systems.  Additional damage 

For Filing Use Only 



 
 

Staff Report – Page 2 
February 6, 2025 

 
 

 
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 
www.clackamas.us 

 

to the building was discovered during demolition, requiring repairs and replacement of rotten and 
pest-damaged building materials. 

Change Order #1 to the Public Improvement Agreement with Pacific Sun Construction, LLC 
includes a new construction budget, adds new windows and plumbing fixtures, and extends the 
project completion benchmarks.  The contract term remains from upon signature through June 
30, 2025.  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds were used for the original 
contract, and Supportive Housing Services funds will fund this change order.   No County General 
Funds are involved. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully request that the Board of County Commissioners 
approve the Change Order #1 (#11766) and authorize Chair Roberts to sign on behalf of 
Clackamas County.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health Housing and Human Services 
 
 
 
 
 



Docusign Envelope ID: DF9AE43D-F8F4-496D-8200-52E91 E5AE6BD 

CHANGE ORDER COVER FORM 

Pacific Sun Construction, LLC 
506 12th Street 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

Project Name: Haven House Project 

Project Address: 15170 SE River Road 

Milwaukie, OR 97267 

To: Clackamas County Health, Housing and Human Services Dept. 
Public Services Building 
2051 Kaen Road, 2nd Floor 
Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

( ) Contractor 
( ) Project Manager 
( ) H3 S Admin/ BCC 

Change Order No: 1 

Contract Date: 9/05/2024 

Change Order Date: 11/12/2024 

Notice to Proceed: September 23, 2024 

The following changes have been authorized by Clackamas County Health, Housing, and SOLARC 
Architecture Inc. See the listed change(s) to the project and are deem as changes to the original construction 
contract: 

Change Order #1 items are as follows: 
PCO 1) CE #001 Crawl Space ................................................................... $55,290.l 1 
PCO 3) CE #007 Windows ....................................................................... $43,468.71 
PCO 4) CE #008 Patio Cover .................................................................... $ 7,481.89 
PCO 5) CE #009 Plumbing ........................................................................ $13,614.19 
PCO 9) CE #006 Electric Interior- Closet's lights ........................................... $ 925.38 
PCO 10) CE #010 Floor joist replacement ...................................................... $14,507.66 
PCO 11) CE #011 Internal and External Framing .............................................. $11,220.70 
PCO 12) CE #012 Electrical feeder, replace wiring and junction box ....................... $ 2,304.01 
PCO 14) CE #016 Exterior Lighting ............................................................. $ 2,747.21 
PCO 15) CE #018 Upgrade HVAC system ...................................................... $34,634.26 
PCO 17) CE #015 Pantry on Kitchen ............................................................ $ 1,590.83 
PCO 18) CE #019 Upsize floor underlayment .................................................. $ 7,552.76 
PCO 19) CE #022 Rain Drain Scope ............................................................ $ 542.84 

Pacific Sun Construction Inc. C.O.#1 Total ............................................... $195,880.55 

Attached is the supporting documentation from Pacific Sun Construction Inc. for this Change Order. 

Original Contact Price ...................................................................................... $ 567,576.20 
Net Change by Previous Change Orders .......................................................... $ 0.00 
Contract Price prior to this Change Order ........................................................ $ 567,576.20 

Contract Price will be (increased) (l:lfl:ehtmged) by this Change Order #1 .......... $ 195,880.55 

The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be .......................... $ 763,456.75 

The Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order (30) calendar days. The Substantial Completion 
Date is (140 days) February 10, 2025), and original Final Completion Date is (165 days) March 7, 2025). 
Contract End Date for paperwork close-out and retainage release is by June 30, 2025, or sooner. 

1 of2 



Docusign Envelope ID: DF9AE43D-F8F4-496D-8200-52E91 E5AE6BD 

[Signatures below] 

Approved: 

�
DocuSigned by: 

by: �t6��
t-r 11/13/2024 

Jen Barker, Co-Owner (date) 
Pacific Sun Construction, Inc. 

Approved: 

by: ________________________________

Approved: 

Digitally signed by Nathan D Carter 
DN: C=US, E=Nate@Solarc-A.com, 

Nathan D Carter O=SOLARC architecture, 
CN=Nathan D Carter 
Date: 2024.11.13 11 :50:09-08'00' 

by:---------------­
Nate Carter, Principle Architect (date) 
SOLARC Architecture Inc. 

2 of2 

Approved:

by: ______
(date)

1/2/22025

Chair Roberts (date)

Clackamas County










	H3S #1 HCD #11766_01 Staff Report_Pacific Sun CO1.VB.1.8.25-Q.pdf
	H3S #1 HCD  Change Order 1_Haven House January 2025.updated.pdf
	Signature Page
	Signature Page



